
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ADULTS & HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Thursday 5th September 2019, 6.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Pippa Connor (Chair), Patrick Berryman, Nick da Costa, 
Eldridge Culverwell, Mike Hakata, Felicia Opoku and Matt White 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Helena Kania 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 
 
 
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interest are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

7. BUDGET OVERVIEW  (PAGES 9 - 20) 
 
To provide an overview of the financial performance of the services within 
Priority 2 (Enable adults to live healthy, long and fulfilling lives) as at the end 
of quarter 1, 2019/20.  
 

8. PREVENTION AND EARLY INTERVENTION  (PAGES 21 - 66) 
 
A presentation and discussion for Panel Members on prevention and early 
intervention. An evaluation report on Local Area Coordination is provided for 
background information. 
 

9. OSBORNE GROVE UPDATE  (PAGES 67 - 92) 
 
To provide Panel Members with the opportunity to ask questions about the 
report on the Osborne Grove Nursing Home Feasibility Study which was 
originally published with the agenda papers for the meeting of Cabinet on 9th 
July 2019.  
 
 
 



 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above.  
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

14th Nov 2019 (6:30pm) 

12th Dec 2019 (6:30pm) 

25th Feb 2020 (6:30pm) 
 
 

 
Dominic O'Brien, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 5896 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: dominic.obrien@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 28 August 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY 20TH JUNE 2019, 6.30 - 
9.25pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Patrick Berryman, Nick da Costa,  
Eldridge Culverwell, Mike Hakata and Matt White 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein‟. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Felicia Opoku and Helena Kania.  

 
3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal 

College of Nursing. 

 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham. 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 
None. 

 
6. MINUTES  

 
Cllr Connor reported that, following the previous meeting, a useful briefing on mental 

health had been distributed to all Councillors which had been provided by Tim Miller, 

Lead Commissioner for Adult Mental Health.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

Cllr Connor referred to an action point from the previous meeting where a query had 

been raised about an assessment fee of £25 charged for counselling by the Haringey 

Wellbeing Network. An explanation had now been received on what costs these fees 

cover but Cllr Connor requested that further explanation be requested on what more 

could be done to help anyone in severe financial difficulties who requires this support. 

(ACTION)  

AGREED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2019 be approved 
as an accurate record. 
 

7. FINANCE UPDATE  
 
Paul Durrant, Head of Finance and Business Partnering, presented an overview of the 

financial performance of services within Priority 2 (Enable adults to live healthy, long 

and fulfilling lives) as at the end of quarter 4, 2018/19. Overall the final outturn 

resulted in an overspend of £4.2m.  

 

The headline placement costs showed an overspend of £7.2m which was broken 

down into: 

 Learning difficulties - £3.6m overspend 

 Mental health - £2.4m overspend 

 Physical support - £1.42m overspend 

 

A further overspend of £0.7m on Osborne Grove Nursing Home brought the total 

overspend to £7.9m. This was mitigated by a resilience reserve contribution of £2m 

from Corporate Services, an underspend on staffing and overheads by £0.8m and the 

capitalisation of occupational health costs from the revenue budget which altogether 

resulted in the final figure of a £4.2m overspend.  

 

The report provided to the Panel also provided a breakdown of the budget allocation 

for Priority 2 services for 2019/20 which shows a gross budget of around £114m and a 

net budget of around £82m. The column marked “other ASC” on the second table 

represents staffing and overheads costs. 

 

Cllr Connor thanked Paul Durrant for the report, noting that it had been requested at 

short notice. She said that the Panel would find it useful to have a more in-depth study 

of the budget at a future meeting, looking at the budget in its entirety and including 

both revenue and capital costs. This will help the Panel to have a really robust 

understanding of the overall budget when looking at budget savings in future. The 

request from the Chair was therefore for an in-depth look at the budget at the 

September meeting of the Panel. (ACTION) 

 

Asked about the term “Net budget (not including overheads)” on the second table in 

the report, Paul Durrant said that the overheads not included related to non-service 

costs such as accountancy and HR. 

Page 2



 

 
8. SUICIDE PRE
[...]
d these 

networks, each covering around 30,000 to 50,000 populations, have now been signed 

off in Haringey. There has also been a focus on developing integration at Borough 

level as well as the NCL level and, in addition, a series of workshops have been held 

which proposed a greater degree of localised working.  

Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director for Commissioning, said that the response from 

the Health and Wellbeing Board about the Borough partnership had been based on 

the wider governance arrangements and key outcomes such as reducing health 

inequalities, ensuring that health and wellbeing outcomes are improved for all 

residents. The existing joint working across the NCL area, including through the 

Sustainability and Transformation Plan means that Haringey is starting from a strong 

position. They were also keen to emphasise that the integrated care system should 

not just include health and care services but should also include factors that impact on 

health and wellbeing such as housing and the environment. There is currently an 

intention to build a broad, inclusive and collaborative approach. There was also some 

specific feedback about ensuring that there is sufficient capacity at Borough level, that 

there is enough time to work through the key issues and that the views of local 

residents are built into the work.  

In response to questions from the Panel, Rachel Lissauer said that the signal of the 

CCGs of their intention to form a single CCG is likely to happen in September. Staff 

for the existing CCGs will remain in their Boroughs as the governance structures 

integrate into the single CCG. Charlotte Pomery said that in terms of IT there is 

already a large digital programme in place across the NCL area including a strand on 

sharing health and care records. Rachel Lissauer said that the leadership would be 

shared and emphasised that a lot of joint working had already been established in 

NCL before the Long Term Pla
[...]
2020 (6:30pm) 

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 8



Report for:                 Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel – 5th September 2019 
 
Title:                           Finance update – Adults & Health 
 
Report 
authorised by :          Beverley Tarka, Director of Adults Services 
 
Lead Officers:            Paul Durrant, Head of Finance for People 
                                    Email: Paul.Durrant@haringey.gov.uk 
 
                                    Sandra Robb, Adults and Health Business Partner 
                                    Email: Sandra.Robb@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected:       All 
 
Report for Key/ 
Non Key Decision:    Not a key decision 
 
 
 
1.  Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1  This report provides an overview of the financial performance of the services within 

Priority 2 (Enable adults to live healthy, long and fulfilling lives) as at the end of 
quarter 1, 2019/20. 

 
 
2.  Priority Two Forecast outturn 2019/20 – Adults and Health (£3.6m overspend) 
 
2.1  Priority Two is projecting overall spend of £89.93m against approved budget of 

£86.36m resulting in a forecast overspend of £3.6m.  
 

This figure is made up of £2.9m overspend in Adults social care, £0.3m overspend in 
Public Health and a £0.4m overspend in Commissioning.  

 
It should be noted that £1.3m set aside for the implementation of the London Living 
Wage has not been forecast as being spent at this stage. However, if this were to be 
introduced in this financial year, we would have a corresponding increased 
overspending position. Taking the total overspend to £4.9m.  

 
The areas with material variances are detailed below. 

 
2.2  Care Packages (£2.7m overspend) 
 

It is expected that the demand pressures for care packages will be maintained a 
£2.7m. This is based upon the assumption at this stage the savings plans for £3.1m 
will be made in full. 

 
The variance is broken down as follows: 

o Adult Placements - £1.7m overspend 

o Learning Disabilities Placements - £0.6m overspend 

o Mental Health Placements - £0.4 overspend 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7

mailto:Paul.Durrant@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Sandra.Robb@haringey.gov.uk


It should be noted that once net savings and growth have been applied, the expected 
overspend for this area with carried forward pressures is £3.9m. However, the 
service is currently being delivered with a £2.7m overspend. 

 
2.3  Osborne Grove Nursing Home (£0.2m overspend) 
 

Osborne Grove Nursing Home is currently forecasting an overspend of £0.2m.  
 

An additional funding allocation of £0.3m has been provided to the service in this 
financial year, however, delays in consultation regarding the review of the staffing 
structure, have caused the service to forecast an overspend of £0.2m 

 
2.4  Commissioning (£0.4 overspend) 
 

Reported pressures on the Commissioning budget are being explored to ensure all 
relevant income has been assigned to the budget and plans are being developed to 
reduce these pressures in-year 

 
2.5  Public Health (£0.3m overspend) 
 

The Public Health Budget is currently forecasting an overspend of £0.3m as a result 

of service charges being higher than anticipated when this year’s budget was set. 

However, the service will endeavour to deliver in year mitigations to eliminate the 

current deficit position, which will be reported upon in subsequent budget monitor 

reports. 

 

. 
3.  Breakdown of Adults Budget 2019/20 
 
3.1  Priority Two Net Budget Allocation 

 

Service 
2019/20 

Base Budget 

Growth 
and 

Savings 

2019/20 
Net 

Budget 

  £ m £ m £ m 

Adults (Appendix 1) 67.24 3.41 70.65 

Commissioning 4.02 0.57 4.59 

Public Health 11.17 (0.06) 11.12 

        

  Total for Priority 2 82.43 3.92 86.36 

        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



3.2  Breakdown of Adults Social Care Net Budget 2019/20 
 

Area of Spend Net budget  

  £ m 

Directly provided  3.9 

[...]
l spend 

requirements which we are working up as part of our wider strategic approach to 

ensuring residents are able to remain in, or move back to Haringey.
Check

209 Assistive Technology
Jeni Plummer / 

Caroline Humphrey
1,120 554 554

Check

211 Community Alarm Service Jeni Plummer 177 177 0 Check

212 Linden house Adaptation Charlotte Pomery 1,176 1,132 2 Check

213 Canning Crescent Assisted Living Charlotte Pomery 842 350 (492)

Following initial feasibility, we are appointing architects and are moving forward with 

them to RIBA Stage 2 Concept Design and RIBA Stage 3 Developed Design by 

Spring next year. This will deliver the requisite detail to inform the Construction 

tender. Check

214 Osborne Grove Nursing Home Charlotte Pomery 656 635 621 Check

215 Hornsey Town Hall Supported Living Charlotte Pomery 0 0 (250) Ok

216 Homelessness Hub Charlotte Pomery 359 359 35 Check

People - Adults 8,659 5,581 1,224

2019/20 Capital Budget Monitoring Report @ 

Period 3

Forecast 

Outturn

Scheme Progress Comments (for SLT, Capital board and Cabinet 

report) - Please update 
 19/20 

Full year 

Revised Budget

2019/20 

Full year 

Forecast 

Outturn

Variance 

Btw. 

Forecasts

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4

Red Saving fully/partially unachievable

Priority 2 Savings Monitor Amber Saving achievable but full/partial slippage required

Green Saving met in full and on time

MTFS 

Savings 

Ref

Cabinet 

Decision 

Date

Saving proposal Description
2019/20 

£'000s

2020/21

£'000s

2021/22

£'000s

2022/23

£'000s

2023/24 

£'000s

Total    

£'000      

2019/20

Saving 

achieved 

YTD

£'000s

2019/20

Projected Full 

Year Savings

£'000s

2019/20 

Savings 

(surplus)/ 

shortfall

£'000s

RAG Status 

(Delivery of 

2019/20 

Saving)

Comment on Delivery RAG Status Proposed action plan to mitigate shortfall

Value of 

Mitigation

£'000s

Net impact 

on 2019/20 

Budget 

Monitoring

£'000s

People (Adults)
B2.7 13

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY 5

TH
 SEPTEMBER 2019, 

6.30-8.40pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Patrick Berryman, Nick da Costa, 
Eldridge Culverwell, Felicia Opoku, Matt White and Helena Kania 
 

 
13. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein‟. 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mike Hakata. 
 

15. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal 

College of Nursing. 

 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham. 

 
17. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 
None.  

 
18. MINUTES  

 
With regards to action points from the previous meeting, Cllr Connor referred to the 

Active Travel in Haringey briefing which she said was a really useful summary of 

policies and strategies in this area. She noted that there were quite a few initiatives 

mentioned in the briefing that were planned or currently in progress so it would be 

useful for the Panel to receive an update in around 6 months time. Will Maimaris, 

Director for Public Health, said that this would be possible but suggested that an 



 

update in around 9-12 months would be more appropriate due to the likely timescales 

involved with the initiatives. (ACTION)  

 

The accuracy of the minutes from the previous meeting was then agreed.  

 

AGREED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2019 be approved 

as an accurate record. 

 
19. BUDGET OVERVIEW  

 
Paul Durrant, Head of Finance for People, and Sandra Robb, Adults and Health 

Business Partner, presented an overview to the Panel of the financial performance of 

the services within Priority 2 (Enable adults to live healthy, long and fulfilling lives) as 

at the end of Quarter 1 of 2019/20. 

 

Paul Durrant reported that there was currently a projected overspend of £3.6m which 

comprises of overspends of:  

 £2.9m on adult social care 

 £0.3m on Public Health 

 £0.4m on Commissioning 

 

The overspend in adult social care includes a £2.7m overspend on care packages 

which is an overachievement on the expected £3.9m overspend for this area once the 

net savings and growth have been applied. The £2.7m overspend is broken down as 

follows:  

 £1.7m on Adult Placements  

 £0.6m on Learning Disabilities Placements  

 £0.4m on Mental Health Placements  

 

The overspend on Osborne Grove Nursing Home was projected to be £0.2m. 

Although an additional £0.3m had been provided for this in the current financial year, 

delays in the consultation on the staffing structure have still resulted in the overall 

projected overspend. 

 

The £0.4m projected overspend on Commissioning was due mainly to salaries and a 

savings objective which has not been achieved.  

 

The £0.3m projected overspend on Public Health was due mainly to budget setting 

with some service charges being higher than anticipated.  

 

Priority 2 has a capital budget of £8.6m divided over ten projects as set out in 

Appendix 3:  

 Though project 208 (on supported living schemes) is currently showing zero 

spend for 2019/20, some spend is expected to be brought forward in year at 



 

some point and in the next financial year. This is because there has been other 

activity on the Linden House adaptation and on Canning Crescent assisted 

living (also shown in Appendix 3). Further programmes on supported living are 

being worked up, these just need to be programmed into the budget when 

possible.  

 On project 209 (on assistive technology) there has been a pause in the delivery 

model and an update is expected in Quarter 2.  

 On project 213 (on Canning Crescent assisted living) following the initial 

feasibility, architects are being appointed and moving forward to RIBA Stage 2 

Concept Design and RIBA Stage 3 Developed Design by Spring next year. If 

there is slippage in 2019/20 then the capital budget can be carried forward to 

the following year. 

 On project 215 (on Hornsey Town Hall supported living) this is now being 

funded through the Housing Revenue Account.  

 

Asked about the expected capital spend on project 207 (new day opportunities offer), 

Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director for Commissioning, said that there is a figure set 

aside (which is larger than the one shown in Appendix 3) to bring back into use the 

two properties in Waltheof Gardens. The capital outlay will be spent this year. Further 

spending in future years has not yet been identified and is not in the budget 

spreadsheet but she said that this is not necessarily reflective of wider ambitions and 

doesn‟t mean that there won‟t be further spending in this area in future years.  

With regards to the delivery of savings on the revenue budget (as set out in Appendix 

4), Paul Durrant said that the top three rows (on learning disabilities, mental health 

and physical support) are the core savings which are the toughest to deliver. All are 

reporting as „amber‟ at present which means that there is confidence in delivering the 

majority of it but there is still a challenge to achieve overall delivery. Asked about the 

learning disability savings he said that it was anticipated that the achieved savings 

would be close to the £1.1m target.  

 

Helena Kania asked why savings were being targeted at mental health when in fact 

there is an under-reporting of mental health problems at present. Beverley Tarka, 

Director of Adults & Health said that the majority of the spend is on existing care 

packages within adult social care and that the savings are targeted at reducing the 

cost of these existing care packages. Some mental health service users are placed in 

more high-needs arrangements than they need to be and could be „stepped down‟ as 

they make progress. A review is in progress to see how many people can be „stepped 

down‟ and this involves a thorough reassessment process. Increasing the range of 

supported living opportunities, as referred to earlier, will be important in achieving this 

stepping down to less expensive services.  

 

Asked about a resilience reserve, Paul Durrant said that there was a specific 

resilience reserve of £2m applied to the Adults & Health budget last year but there is 



 

no specific reserve to be applied this year. Beverley Tarka added that it is important to 

separate the savings target from the underlying overspend in the budget caused by 

care package pressure. The £2m resilience reserve was applied to the Adults & 

Health budget last year but in this year that has been some accommodation for that 

reserve already built in to the Adults & Health budget for this year. She said that there 

is a collegiate approach to supporting adult social care across the Council and that 

corporate finance colleagues constantly review the budget and there is recognition of 

the stress that adult social care is under.  

 

Cllr Connor requested that future budget updates identify any savings being achieved 

through „invest to save‟ measures.  

 

Asked to expand on the causes of the “reported pressures on the Commissioning 

budget”, as set out in paragraph 2.4 of the main report, Charlotte Pomery said that this 

largely related to staffing and rent payments from community organisations for Council 

premises. It does not include contracts or commissioned services which are generally 

funded from the care services budget. 

 
20. PREVENTION AND EARLY INTERVENTION  

 
Rochelle Jamieson, Head of Strategy – People, and Andrea Wershof, Local Area 

Coordinator, introduced this item with a presentation on early intervention and 

prevention in Haringey which included the following points:  

 That services are geared to solve problems for people and that solutions are 

based on what would work best from the services available. 

 The approach aims to intervene to enable people to access help at an earlier 

stage and stay as independent as possible.  

 The feedback from residents is consistently that they want help to prevent 

things from going wrong, they want to be involved in helping to shape services 

and they want services to be well joined up and for any long-term support to be 

holistic when needed. 

 Other suggestions from residents have included: 

o That there needs to be a care navigator to help people access the 

internet and available services.  

o That services need to be close to people as it can be difficult for people 

with mobility issues to travel far.  

o That older people want to stay in their own home for as long as possible 

and have a better quality of life rather than live in a residential care 

home.  

 A critical part of the approach is providing information, support and guidance 

and developing a network of options to provide people with the support that 

they need. The aim is to create an environment that enables and empowers all 

residents to live well and achieve their potential including by helping people to 

find their own solutions.  



 

 There are no access criteria for the early intervention and prevention service 

and this prevents the need for people to „jump through hoops‟ before they can 

get access to help. 

 The different levels of intervention were displayed in one slide as a “care cone” 

with four levels: 

o Keeping people healthy, safe and well through public health services. 

o Early intervention and prevention to provide a network of options to help 

people. 

o Care and support through coordinated multi-agency teams. 

o Specialist/emergency, including specialist palliative care. 

 The Local Area Coordinator role was described as person-centric because it 

aims to be led by the residents including those who are needy and may have 

felt disenfranchised previously. By being on their side it can be transformative 

for someone who is on their own and by helping to connect them with various 

types of support it can help them to achieve their vision of a „good life‟. 

Examples were given including helping an isolated individual with learning 

disabilities through his re-housing assessment process after his parents had 

died.  

 

Will Maimaris, Director of Public Health, advised the Panel that there are currently just 

two Local Area Coordinators covering Hornsey and Northumberland Park but there 

are plans in place to expand the programme with an additional four to operate mainly 

in the east of the borough.  

 

In response to questions from the Panel, Will Maimaris, Rochelle Jamieson and 

Andrea Wershof said:  

 That there are usually three or four „touch-points‟ that the Local Area 

Coordinators visit each week but there are other assets such as libraries, 

schools and community cafes where they also might visit people. Populations 

of each area covered is limited to about 18,000-20,000. 

 Asked about how to reach isolated people, Local Area Coordinators are well 

known in the local community by, for example, shopkeepers, cafes, schools 

and faith groups. These often let the Local Area Coordinators know about 

people who need help who might not otherwise ask for help. 

 Asked about evidencing the savings from this programme, this is always a 

challenge but there is an evaluation and also a collection of case studies with 

professionals who can set up what would have happened had the Local Area 

Coordinators not been in the area. This type of evidence can be incrementally 

built up over time and there is work ongoing on continuing to evaluate this 

work. The investment in the programme so far is relatively modest with 

£120,000 per year provided to cover two Local Area Coordinators plus the 

evaluation work. Will Maimaris said that he was convinced that there are 

significant savings resulting from this across the system, particularly if it 



 

prevents the need for just a few high-cost packages. However, it can be difficult 

to quantify savings to adult social care, including because some individuals 

helped by the Local Area Coordinators may not have been in contact with adult 

social care system at that stage without this contact being made.  

 In terms of small grants for community groups, the embedded nature of the 

Local Area Coordinator work can help to generate intelligence to help shape 

what the Council commissions. They can also help advise community groups 

about consulting their user groups and evaluating projects that they have done 

which can help them to improve their funding applications.  

 Asked about continuation of service when a Local Area Coordinator is on leave 

or in the event that they leave the Council, it was acknowledged that it can be 

difficult to delegate the relationships that Local Area Coordinators build up. 

However, it is not an emergency service and issues can generally be picked up 

after a short period of leave. By expanding the number of Local Area 

Coordinators from two to six in future will also help, with a larger team better 

able to cover for a colleague where necessary. 

 On why there were significantly more „Level 2‟ interventions in Hornsey than in 

Northumberland Park, this was likely to be because in Hornsey there are 

typically more inventions involving older people who often require longer-term 

support whereas the populations in Northumberland Park was more likely to 

involve younger people and families. 

 On why a large proportion of outcomes that were not captured in Graph Eight in 

the report, this was due to inadequacies of the form with limited options and so 

many outcomes were captured as „other‟. 

 

Florence Guppy, Programme Lead – Connected Communities, then presented to the 

Panel with an overview about the Connected Communities programme. It had started 

about a year previously as a migrant integration programme funded by the Ministry of 

Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) and focused on support for 

new arrivals to the borough in employment, housing, parenting & early years, English 

language and community groups. As the programme has developed it has become 

clear that it works to the same principles as other initiatives such as the Local Area 

Coordinators and the Community First trial, including by being resident-led, strength-

based, locality-based and without entry thresholds, and so these programmes were 

becoming more closely linked.  

 

Data collected in relation to the Connected Communities programme has shown that it 

had worked with 1,186 residents between September 2018 and July 2019, 931 of 

whom were female. There were also a higher than expected number of Albanian 

nationals in contact with the programme than had been expected. Showing the impact 

of the early intervention work is a challenge but the team is looking at ways of 

measuring the social value, social connections and the savings to the Council. The 



 

programme is not a stand-alone service, but more a part of a wider network of support 

including other existing Council services.  

 

In response to questions from the Panel, Florence Guppy, Beverley Tarka and 

Charlotte Pomery said:  

 That the programme has two funding streams, the original one from the 

MHCLG with a focus on migrant integration including employment advisers, 

housing support, etc, and then the additional funding from the Transformation 

Board to embed the principles of Local Area Coordination.  

 That next steps include working with health provision which will involve trialling 

Connected Communities/Community First at two GP practices and also at 

North Middlesex Hospital‟s A&E department and so this will involve linking up 

with Enfield colleagues as the hospital serves both boroughs.  

 That there are different funding streams for the various programmes, but there 

are a range of different ways of working with residents so this has enabled 

various approaches to be tested and evaluated. 

 

Cllr Pippa Connor asked whether a basic guide of the main officers and points of 

contact for each programme could be distributed to Councillors. (ACTION)  

 

Andrea Wershof said that if any Councillors were interested in shadowing either of the 

Local Area Coordinators for a half-day or full-day they would be very welcome to do 

so.  

 

Cllr Pippa Connor thanked all the officers for their presentations and for the useful 

information provided.  

 
21. OSBORNE GROVE UPDATE  

 
Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director for Commissioning, introduced this item noting 

that the report in the agenda pack had previously been provided to the Cabinet in July 

2019 with the recommendations in section 3 that were approved. Work is now ongoing 

to delivery Option 4 from the feasibility study, which is for the demolition of the current 

building and to build a 70-bedroom nursing home on the site. This option also 

provides for the delivery of additional services for older people on site which are 

aligned to nursing care. Further details about the next stages will be shared with 

stakeholders in the autumn and again in January. The opening of the new nursing 

home is anticipated in 2022.  

 

In response to questions from the Panel, Charlotte Pomery said:  

 The costings for the four options are given in paragraph 6.36 of the report and 

are approximately in the £20-30m range. The previous figures for estimated 

costs given last year were significantly lower as they were based on some 

initial high-level intermediate work to estimate the likely costs. The detailed 



 

work that was subsequently carried out was based on a whole new set of 

requirements and factored in different use types, high-spec environmental 

sustainability, the layout of the building and a future-proofed building.  

 The Council needs to account for the significant amount of borrowing and the 

cost associated with that. The table in paragraph 8.1.3.4 of the report sets out 

the calculations for the overall savings for each of the various options once 

these costs have been accounted for based on an expected asset life of 45 

years.  

 The additional consultation with stakeholders from the autumn will be to 

consider more detailed designs as this was not in the remit of the feasibility 

study. The stakeholders are expected to remain involved all the way throughout 

the project up to, and probably also after, the opening of the new nursing home.  

 Having a 70-bed capacity makes the new nursing home more economically 

viable while the environmental standards and the more flexible use of the 

rooms make it a more cost effective home to run.  

 A paper on the consultation would be going to Cabinet in September for a 

decision.  

 The feasibility study itself is a large document and had not been circulated to 

Members. Any Members interested in viewing the document could do so at 

River Park House by contacting Charlotte Pomery.  

 
22. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 

 6th Jan 2020 (6:30pm) 

 25th Feb 2020 (6:30pm) 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


